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†2937. SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Kendriya Vidyalaya No. 2, also is functioning in Kendriya Vidyalaya No. 1 Darbhanga for the past several years as the school does not have land or building of its own;

(b) the initiatives taken by the Government to provide land and building to Kendriya Vidyalaya No. 2;

(c) whether the Government of Bihar has sent a proposal regarding land for the school; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a) Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) No. 2 Darbhanga (Bihar) has been functioning from the permanent building of KV No. 1 Darbhanga in the second shift, as the State Government of Bihar has not yet provided suitable land to Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) as per norms.

(b) Ministry of Education and KVS have been pursuing the State Government of Bihar for transfer of suitable land in favour of KVS as per norms. Despite persistent follow up through numerous communications sent on 09/10/2019, 26/08/2020,

27/08/2021, 07/03/2023 and 16/03/2023, the State Government of Bihar has not yet

transferred the requisite extent of land in favour of KVS for construction of building of KV No. 2 Darbhanga.

(c) & (d) The land offered by the State Government, measuring 4.00 acres at Village

- Taralahi, district - Darbhanga has many shortcomings such as requirement of huge filling, development of approach road upto site, removal of high tension line etc. KVS has requested the State Government of Bihar to remove these shortcomings or to transfer alternate suitable land as per norms.
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